Parcel Map Application Trust Agreement of Norine M. Gallagher

Submitted to Washoe County March 1, 2016

Prepared for Gallagher Trust 3480 Bryan Street Reno, NV 89503



Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing personal information, please contact Planning and Development staff at 775.328.3600.

Project Information	S	taff Assigned Case No.:		
Project Name:				
Parcel Map for Trust Agreemer	nt of Norine M. Galla	gher		
Project Parcel Map Description:				
Project Address: 320 US Highv	vay 395 South, Reno	o, NV		
Project Area (acres or square fee	et): 4.17			
Project Location (with point of re Lake Drive and Washoe Drive	ference to major cross	streets AND area locator):		
Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	Assessor's Parcel No(s):	Parcel Acreage:	
050-220-57	4.17			
Section(s)/Township/Range: 23	3/17/19		3	
Indicate any previous Washo Case No.(s). N/A	be County approval	s associated with this applicat	tion:	
Applicant	Information (atta	ch additional sheets if necessary	()	
Property Owner: Professional Consultant:				
Name: See attached list		Name: Wood Rodgers, Inc.		
Address:		Address: 5440 Reno Corporate	e Drive	
	Zip:	Reno, NV	Zip: 89511	
Phone: Fax:		Phone: 775-823-4068 Fax: 823-4066		
Email:		Email: dbigrigg@woodrodgers.com		
Cell: Other:		Cell: (775) 745-1493	Other:	
Contact Person:		Contact Person: Dan Bigrigg		
Applicant/Developer:		Other Persons to be Contacted:		
Name: Same as owners		Name:		
Address:		Address:		
	Zip:		Zip:	
Phone:	Fax:	Phone:	Fax:	
Email:		Email:		
Cell:	Other:	Cell: Other:		
Contact Person:		Contact Person:		
	For Office	Use Only		
Date Received:	Initial:	Planning Area:		
County Commission District:		Master Plan Designation(s):		
CAB(s):		Regulatory Zoning(s):		

List of Owners

Alexa Gallagher 3480 Bryan Street Reno, NV 89503 Phone: 916-599-6029

Laura Gallaher-Mullen 7720 Peerless Avenue Orangevale CA, 95662 Phone: 916-599-6029 Email: <u>ladylaura189@hotmail.com</u>

Paul M. Gallagher-Brooks 2435 Sand Wedge Lane Reno, NV 89523 Phone: 916-599-6029

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: Paula Gallagher- Brooks

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE

Paula Gallagher-Brooks (please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Development.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor	Parcel	Number(s):	050-220-57
1.0000001		1		

Printed Name	aula M. Gallagher-Brooks
Signed	Yaula M. Sallagher-Brooks
Address_	2495 Sand wedge Lane
	RENO, NV 89523
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>174</u> day of <u>February</u> , <u>2016</u> .	(Notary Stamp)
Multiplic in and for said county and state	AMBER HARMON Notary Public - State of Nevada
My commission expires: <u> - 7-20 7</u>	No: 01-71967-2 - Expires November 17, 2017
*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriat	e box.)

- Owner
- Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of recorded document indicating authority to sign.)
- Dever of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
- Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
- Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: Alexa Gallagher

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE

Alexa Gallagher

(please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Development.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 050-220-57

Printed Name_	Alexa Gallagher
Signed_(deep Dallachn
Address_	3480 Bryan Street
	Rano, NV 89503
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, 2016.	(Notary Stamp)
Motary Public in and for said county and state My commission expires: <u>11-17-2017</u>	AMBER HARMON Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 01-71967-2 - Expires November 17, 2017
*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate	t
Owner	

- Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of recorded document indicating authority to sign.)
- Dever of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
- Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
- Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

Property Owner Affidavit

'n agher-**Applicant Name:** aura

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will be processed.

California STATE OF NEVADA Sachamento) COUNTY OF WASHOE)

ullen Ja llagher ira (please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Development.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 050-220-57
Printed Name Laura Gallagher Mullen
signed Laure Sallah Mullen
Address 320 US Hawy
395 South
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of,,,,, (Notary Stamp)
Notary Public in and for said county and state
My commission expires:
*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)
Owner
Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of recorded document indicating authority to sign.)
Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1–6 below) See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be completed only by document signer[s], *not* Notary)

\vee								
<u> </u>						to be the dist base and more band a		
10								
X	na hard ones and price in a bird ward ring for an		the terms of the tak was all and		Not only doub your own and your			
×	the state state and state state state state states and	in much much where down many built in a much water	NOT THIS ALL CONTACT AND ADDRESS OF			which they down more even have been	and here the state have store and	
X		and the state of the second second second						
				the second disk is a close doors	where the state is a second state.	And any desired the set and set of a		and some book and and and and
X								
	and the state ways have been as a state we also as	na ana anti anti anno anno anno anti anno anno	a ann ann Ana cha ann 2617 Ann 1117 -	in other contractions which and an	a day and some one was seen or	w new week ware from the second second	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
×								

Signature of Document Signer No. 1

Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Sawamawata

ALICIA N. BLUMER
Commission # 2109725
Notary Public - California
Sacramento County
Comm. Expires May 1, 2019

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me

on this 18 day of 2, 20, 14, by *Date Month Year*

(1) Laura Gallagher-NULLen

(and (2)______),

Name(s) of Signer(s)

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

Signature_AUMA_N_Blm

Signature of Notary Public

Seal Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL -

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: _____

Document Date:

Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Abov	э:
--	----

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5910

Tentative Parcel Map Application Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific references to tentative parcel maps may be found in Article 606, Parcel Maps.

1. What is the location (address or distance and direction from nearest intersection)?

The intersection of Washoe Drive and US Highway 395 is approximate 1,085 feet from the property.

a. Please list the following:

APN of Parcel	Land Use Designation	Existing Acres
050-220-57	i0-220-57 120-Vacant, Single Family	

2. Please describe the existing conditions, structures, and uses located at the site:

Property is currently vacant land.		

3. What are the proposed lot standards?

	Parcel 1	Parcel 2	Parcel 3	Parcel 4
Minimum Lot Area	1ac	1ac	1ac	
Minimum Lot Width	120ft	120ft	120ft	

4. Was the parcel or lot that is proposed for division created (recorded) within the last 5 years? (If yes, public review of the parcel map will be required. See Community Development staff for additional materials that are required to be submitted.)

🛛 Yes	🖾 No

5. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service	N/A
b. Electrical Service/Generator	N/A
c. Water Service	N/A

- 6. Please describe the source of the water facilities necessary to serve the proposed tentative parcel map:
 - a. Water System Type:

Individual wells	-	
Private water	Provider:	
Public water	Provider:	TMWA

b. Available:

Now 🖬 1-3 years	3-5 years	5+ years
-----------------	-----------	----------

c. Washoe County Capital Improvements Program project?

Ves Ves

- 7. What sewer services are necessary to accommodate the proposed tentative parcel map?
 - a. Sewage System Type:

Individual septic		
Public system	Provider:	

b. Available:

Now	1-3 years	3-5 years	5+ years

c. Washoe County Capital Improvements Program project?

🗅 Yes	🗹 No

8. For most uses, the Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County when creating new parcels. Please indicate the type and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required:

a. Permit #	74858	acre-feet per year	25.368
b. Certificate #	N/A	acre-feet per year	
c. Surface Claim #	N/A	acre-feet per year	
d. Other, #	N/A	acre-feet per year	

e. Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources):

The Gallagher's have 25.368 acre feet of water rights currently banked with Washoe County (permit#74858) on the Old Washoe Water System that will serve these lots. This parcel map will require 2.25 acre feet of these banked water rights. Dedication of water rights are not anticipated at this time. A buyer of one of these parcels may choose to provide their own water rights, other than those banked with County under 74858, or they may choose to buy water rights from TMWA.

9. Does the property contain wetlands? (If yes, please attach a preliminary delineation map and describe the impact the proposal will have on the wetlands. Impacts to the wetlands may require a permit issued from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.)

Yes	🗹 No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.	
-----	------	---	--

10. Does property contain slopes or hillsides in excess of 15 percent and/or significant ridgelines? (If yes, and this is the second parcel map dividing this property, Article 424, Hillside Development of the Washoe County Development Code will apply.)

🛛 Yes	🛛 No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.
-------	------	---

11. Does property contain geologic hazards such as active faults; hillside or mountainous areas; is it subject to avalanches, landslides, or flash floods; is it near a water body, stream, Significant Hydrologic Resource as defined in Article 418, or riparian area such as the Truckee River, and/or an area of groundwater recharge

Yes Z No If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.	
--	--

12. Does the tentative parcel map involve common open space as defined in Article 408 of the Washoe County Development Code? (If so, please identify all proposed non-residential uses and all the open space parcels.)?

🛛 Yes 🛛) No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.
---------	------	---

13. If private roads are proposed, will the community be gated? If so, is a public trail system easement provided through the subdivision?

No private roads are proposed. A relocatable access easement is proposed that will serve as a common driveway. It is unknown if the private driveway will be gated at this point.

14. Is the subject property located adjacent to an existing residential subdivision? If so, describe how the tentative map complies with each additional adopted policy and code requirement of Article 434, Regional Development Standards within Cooperative Planning Areas and all of Washoe County, in particular, grading within 50 and 200 feet of the adjacent developed properties under 5 acres and parcel matching criteria:

Property is not located adjacent to an existing su consistent with the surrounding area.	ubdivision. Minimum lot size is

15. Are there any applicable policies of the adopted area plan in which the project is located that require compliance? If so, which policies and how does the project comply

Yes Ves Ves, include a separate set of attachments and maps.
--

16. Are there any applicable area plan modifiers in the Development Code in which the project is located that require compliance? If so, which modifiers and how does the project comply?

No.	

17. Is the project subject to Article 418, Significant Hydrologic Resources? If yes, please address Special Review Considerations within Section 110.418.30 in a separate attachment.

Yes If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.	
---	--

Grading

Please complete the following additional questions if the project anticipates grading that involves: (1) Disturbed area exceeding twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet not covered by streets, buildings and landscaping; (2) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards of earth to be imported and placed as fill in a special flood hazard area; (3) More than five thousand (5,000) cubic yards of earth to be imported and placed as fill; (4) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards to be excavated, whether or not the earth will be exported from the property; or (5) If a permanent earthen structure will be established over four and one-half (4.5) feet high. If your project exceeds any of the above criteria, you shall either provide a preliminary grading and roadway design plan for review OR if these criteria are exceeded with the final construction drawings and not disclosed at the Tentative Parcel Map Application, you shall be required to apply for a special use permit for grading and you will be delayed up to three months, if approved.

18. How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?

N/A				

19. How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If exporting of material is anticipated, where will the material be sent? If the disposal site is within unincorporated Washoe County, what measures will be taken for erosion control and revegetation at the site? If none, how are you balancing the work on-site?

N/A

20. Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions, and which properties or roadways? What measures will be taken to mitigate their impacts?

N/A

21. What is the slope (Horizontal:Vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be? What methods will be used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established?

N/A		

22. Are you planning any berms and, if so, how tall is the berm at its highest? How will it be stabilized and/or revegetated?

N/A			
-			

23. Are retaining walls going to be required? If so, how high will the walls be, will there be multiple walls with intervening terracing, and what is the wall construction (i.e. rockery, concrete, timber, manufactured block)? How will the visual impacts be mitigated?

N/A

24. Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees? If so, what species, how many, and of what size?

N/A

25. What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre do you intend to broadcast? Will you use mulch and, if so, what type?

N/A			
How are you providing tem	porary irrigation to the disturbed are	ea?	
N1/A			
N/A			

27. Have you reviewed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, have you incorporated their suggestions?

N/A

28. Surveyor:

Name	Dan Bigrigg			
Address 5440 Reno Corporate Drive Reno, Nevada 89511				
Phone	5-823-4068			
Cell	775-745-1493			
E-mail	bigrigg@woodrodgers.com			
Fax	775-823-4066			
Nevada PLS #	19716			

	The Applicant is responsible for all sign costs.
	Applicant Information
Name:	
Address:	
Phone :	Fax:
[Private Citizen
(1	Street Name Requests Io more than 14 letters or 15 if there is an "i" in the name. Attach extra sheet if necessary.)
0	
If final reco	dation has not occurred within one (1) year, it is necessary to submit a wi
	for extension to the coordinator prior to the expiration date of the original
	Location
Project Nam	e:
	Reno / Sparks Washoe County
Parcel Num	
Parcel Num	bers:ParcelizationPrivate Street
Parcel Num	
	Subdivision Parcelization Private Street
Parcel Num	Subdivision Parcelization Private Street Please attach maps, petitions and supplementary information. Date:
Approved:	Subdivision Parcelization Private Street Please attach maps, petitions and supplementary information. Date: Date:
	Subdivision Parcelization Private Street Please attach maps, petitions and supplementary information. Date: Date:
Approved:	Subdivision Parcelization Private Street Please attach maps, petitions and supplementary information. Date:
Approved:	Subdivision Parcelization Private Street Please attach maps, petitions and supplementary information. Date: Date:

Tentative Parcel Map Development Application Submittal Requirements

This sheet must accompany the original application and be signed by the Professional Land Surveyor.

- 1. Fees: See Tentative Parcel Map Fee Worksheet. Make check payable to Washoe County. Bring check with your application to Planning and Development. Submit Fee Worksheet with "Original Packet" only. Do not include Fee Worksheet in other copies of the packet.
 - A separate check for the engineering technical review fee is required upon submittal.
- 2. Development Application: A completed Washoe County Development Application form.
- 3. **Owner Affidavit:** The Owner Affidavit must be signed and notarized by all owners of the property subject to the application request.
- 4. **Proof of Property Tax Payment:** The applicant must provide a written statement from the Washoe County Treasurer's Office indicating all property taxes for the current quarter of the fiscal year on the land have been paid.
- 5. Application Materials: The completed Tentative Parcel Map Application materials.
- 6. **Title Report:** A preliminary title report, with an effective date of no more than one hundred twenty (120) days of the submittal date, by a title company which provides the following information:
 - Name and address of property owners.
 - Legal description of property.
 - Description of all easements and/or deed restrictions.
 - Description of all liens against property.
 - Any covenants, conditions and restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply.

Submit Title Report with "Original Packet" only. You may be requested to provide additional copies, but do not include Title Report in other copies of the packet.

7. Development Plan Specifications: (If the requirement is "Not Applicable," please check the box proceeding the requirement)



a. Map to be drawn using engineering scales (e.g. scale 1" = 100', 1" = 200', or 1" = 500' unless a prior approval is granted by the County Surveyor) showing all streets and ingress/egress to the property and must meet NRS standards as specified in NRS 278.466.



b. Property boundary lines, distances and bearings.



c. Contours at five (5) foot intervals or two (2) foot intervals where, in the opinion of the County Engineer, topography is a major factor in the development.



d. The cross sections of all right-of-ways, streets, alleys or private access ways within the proposed development, proposed name and approximate grade of each, and approximate radius of all curves and diameter of each cul-de-sac.



e. The width and approximate location of all existing or proposed easements, whether public or private, for roads, drainage, sewers, irrigation or public utility purposes.

f. If any portion of the land within the boundary of the development is subject to inundation or storm water overflow, as shown on the adopted Federal Emergency Management Agency's Flood Boundary and Floodway Maps, that fact and the land so affected shall be clearly shown on the map by a prominent note on each sheet, as well as width and direction of flow of each water course within the boundaries of the development.



g. The location and outline to scale of each existing building or structure that is not to be moved in the development.



h. Existing roads, trails or rights-of-way within the development shall be designated on the map.

 \checkmark

i. Vicinity map showing the proposed development in relation to the surrounding area.

j. Date, north arrow, scale, and number of each sheet in relation to the total number of sheets.

NIA

k. Location of snow storage areas sufficient to handle snow removed from public and private streets, if applicable.

I. All known areas of potential hazard including, but not limited to, earth slide areas, avalanche areas or otherwise hazardous slopes, shall be clearly designated on the map. Additionally, active fault lines (post-Holocene) shall be delineated on the map.

- 8. **Street Names:** A completed "Request to Reserve New Street Name(s)" form (included in application packet). Please print all street names on the Tentative Map. Note whether they are existing or proposed.
- 9. **Survey Computations:** All survey computations for verification check by the Department of Public Works, Engineering Division. Provide two (2) sets in a separate envelope with the project submittal.
- 10. Packets: Either one electronic packet (DVD or flash drive) with 5 paper copies OR 10 paper copies. If packet on DVD or flash drive is incomplete, a replacement or additional paper copies will be required. One (1) packet must be labeled "Original" and must include the fee worksheet (including the appropriate fees) and the original signed and notarized Owner Affidavit. The original packet must include an 8.5" x 11" reduction of any large format sheets included in the application. These materials must be readable. Labeling on these reproductions should be no smaller than 8 point on the 8½ x 11" display. Each packet shall include: one (1) 8.5" x 11" reduction of any applicable site plan, development plan, and/or application map. Large format sheets should be included as attachments or appendices and be annotated as such.
- Notes: (i) Application and map submittals must comply with all specific criteria as established in the Washoe County Development Code and/or the Nevada Revised Statutes.
 - (ii) Based on the specific nature of the development request, Washoe County reserves the right to specify additional submittal packets, additional information and/or specialized studies to clarify the potential impacts and potential conditions of development to minimize or mitigate impacts resulting from the project. No application shall be processed until the information necessary to review and evaluate the proposed project is deemed complete by the Director of Planning & Development.
 - (iii) All oversized maps and plans must be folded to a 9" x 12" size.

I hereby certify, that to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this application is correct and meets all Washoe County Development Code requirements.

Professional Land Surveyor

Washoe County Treasurer Tammi Davis Washoe County Treasurer P.O. Box 30039, Reno, NV 89520-3039 ph: (775) 328-2510 fax: (775) 328-2500 Email: tax@washoecounty.us

District

Installment Date Information

Assessment Information

Account	Detail

	Nevine Science and a second) (Pay Online
	Back to Searc	h Results	Change of Address	Prir	t this Page	Payments will be
Washoe Co	ounty Parcel	Information				applied to the oldest charge first.
Parcel ID			Status		Last Update	Select a payment
05022057			Active		2/26/2016 2:09:31 AM	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Current Ov GALLAGHEF 3480 BRYAI RENO, NV 8	TRUST, NORI	NE M	SITUS: 320 US HIG WASHOE C			O Partial
Faxing Dis 4000	trict		Geo CD:			\$0.00
		Leg	al Description			
Section 23 L	ot Block Range	e 19 Subdivisior	Name _UNSPECIFIED	Townsh	ip 17	Pay By Check
						Please make checks payable to: WASHOE COUNTY TREASURER
			due dates and furth		Balance Due	Mailing Address:
Tax Year	Net Tax	Total Paid	Penalty/Fees	Interest	\$166.76	P.O. Box 30039 Reno, NV 89520-3039
2015	\$667.07	\$500.69	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$100.70	Overnight Address:
	adadaman ya kara ya kara ya kara ya kara kara ka			Tot	al \$166.76	1001 E. Ninth St., Ste D140 Reno, NV 89512-2845
						-
	Payment Inf					
reflect tFor your	ne correct amo	online payment	are delinquent, the se ase contact our office is available on this si	for the c te. E-ch	eck payments are	Payment Informatio

The Washoe County Treasurer's Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

Legal Description

All that certain real property situate within the Northeast One-Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section Twenty-Three (23) and the Northwest One-Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section Twenty-Four (24), Township Seventeen (17) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, Washoe County, State of Nevada being more particularly described as follows:

BEING Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 as described in Document No. 162699, recorded April 22, 1948 and the parcel of land described in Document No. 162813, recorded April 26, 1948, all in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the parcel of land described in Document No. 162811, recorded April 26, 1948 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada

Prepared by: Wood Rodgers, Inc. 5440 Reno Corporate Dr. Reno, NV 89511



Daniel A. Bigrigg, P.L.S. Nevada Certificate No. 19716

OWNERS' CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE UNDERSIGNED. NORME M. GALLAGHER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST AGREEMENT OF NORME M. GALLAGHER, DATED MAY 30, 2008 ARE THE OWNERS OF THE TRACT OF LAND REFRESENTED ON THE FLAT AND HAS CONSENTED TO THE PREPARATION AND RECORMINO OF THIS FLAT AND THAT THE SAME IS DECOTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AND SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MARS. AND THAT THE SAME IS DECOTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AND SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MARS. NOMPTRE 278. THE FUELD CUTLIFY DECOMPLIES AS TO MAR THE MEETER GAMMER TOCHTER WITH HE RIGHT OF ACC25S TO ALL PORT AND DARS IT COSTONERIES AND ACCCESSION. SHEED MARKE AND RECORDING AND SUSJONS. THE GAMEMER AND ITS ASSIGNS AREE TO THE OF COSTONERIE, WATER MEETER GAMEMER AND

NORINE M. GALLAGHER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST AGREEMENT OF NORINE M. GALLAGHER, DATED MAY 30, 2006

LAURA GALLAGHER-MULLEN, TRUSTEE

NOTARY'S CERTIFICATE:

STATE OF NEVADA SS

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON THE _____ DAY OF _____ 2016, BY LURA GALLAGHER-MULLEN, AS TRUSTEE OF NORME M. GALLAGHER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST AGREEMENT OF NORME M. GALLAGHER, DATED MAY 30, 2006.

NOTARY PUBLIC

PAULA GALLAGHER-BROOKS, TRUSTEE

NOTARY'S CERTIFICATE:

STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOE } SS

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON THE BY PAULA GALLAGHER-BROOKS, AS TRUSTEE OF NORME M. GALLAGHER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST AGREEMENT ON NORME M. GALLAGHER, DATE MAY 30, 2006.

NOTARY PUBLIC

ALEXA GALLAGHER, TRUSTEE

NOTARY'S CERTIFICATE:

STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOE } SS

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON THE _____DAY OF ______2016, BY ALEXA GALLAGHER, AS TRUSTEE OF NORMEM. GALLAGHER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST AGREEMENT OF NORME M. GALLAGHER, DATED MAY 30, 2006.

NOTARY PUBLIC

TITLE COMPANY CERTIFICATE:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND THAT NORME M. GALLAMER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST AGREEMENT OF NORME, M. GALLAMER, DATED MAY SU, 2006 OWNS RECORD OF SAULU LAND, NO ONE HOLDS OF RECORD A SECURITY INTEREST IN THE LANDS AND THERE ARE NO LENS OF RECORD AGAINST THE OWNER FOR DELINQUENT STATE, COUNTY, MUNICIPAL, FEDERAL OR LOCAL IXES OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.

DATE

TICOR TITLE OF NEVADA, INC.

BY:______ NAME / TITLE (PRINT)



VICINITY MAP NOT TO SCALE

UTILITY COMPANIES' CERTIFICATE:

THE UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT HAVE BEEN CHECKED, ACCEPTED AND APPROVED BY THE UNDERSIGNED UTILITY COMPANIES, TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER AUTHORITY AND WASHOE COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT.

- SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY D.B.A. NV ENERGY DATE NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY D.B.A. AT&T NEVADA DATE CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS DATE
- TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER AUTHORITY DATE DATE

WASHOE COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE

THE FINAL PARCEL MAP CASE NO. PMIG-______MEETS ALL APPLICABLE STATUTES. ORDINANCES AND CODE PROVISIONS; IS IN SUBSTAINTAL CORFORMANCE WITH THE TINTATIVE MAP AND ITS CONDITIONS, WHICH ARE INCORPORATE HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE. AND THOSE CONDITIONS HAVE BED. SATISFED FOR RECORDATION OF THIS MAP. THE OFFER(S) OF DEDICATION IS (ARE) FREATURE AT THIS TIME, BUT WILL REMAIN GREIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEWADA REVISED STATUTES COMPTER 278.

THIS FINAL MAP IS APPROVED AND ACCEPTED THIS ______DAY OF ______. 2016, BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OF WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA, IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTES 278.471 INROUGH 278.4725.

WILLIAM WHITNEY, DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION DATE

TAX CERTIFICATE:

DANIEL A. BIGRIGG, P.L.S.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT ALL PROPERTY TAXES ON THIS LAND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR HAVE BEEN PAID AND THAT THE FULL ANOUNT OF ANY DEFERRED PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE CONVERSION OF THE PROPERTY FROM AGRICULTURAL USE HAS BEEN PUND FURSIANT TO N.R.S. 3512.4265.

A.P.N. 050-220-57 WACHING COUNTY TOCACUDED

BY:_		DATE
(Ab	ne / Title (Print)	_
D.	ISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH CERTIF.	ICATE
BEE	: WAP IS APPROVED BY THE WASHOE COUNTY DISTRICT BOARD OF HEAL AGE DISPOSAL WATER POLITON, WATER GUILTY, AND WATER SUPPLY N FOUND TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS AND PROVISIONS OF VICES DIVISION OF THE WASHOE COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT.	FACILITIES, THIS MAP HAS
FOR		
	THE DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH	DATE
	THE DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH	DATE
-	URVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:	
		1
. 0	URVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:	TATE OF NEVADA, CERTIFY THAT

- THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE STATE STATUTES AND , THE DATE THAT THE GOVERNING BODY GAVE ITS FINAL APPROVAL.
- THE MONUMENTS DEPICTED ON THE PLAT ARE OF THE CHARACTER SHOWN, OCCUPY THE POSITIONS INDICATED, AND ARE OF SUFFICIENT NUMBER AND DURABILITY.



FILE NO	PARCEL MAP FOR	
FILED FOR RECORD AT THE REQUEST OF OF OF ON THIS DAY OF 201_, AT MINUTES PAST O'CLOCKM, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF WASHOE COUNTY NEVADA.	TRUST AGREEMENT OF NORINE M. GALLAGHER A DIVISION OF PARCEL I PER DOCUMENT NO. 166809, EXCEPTIO HEBERRON MER PARCEL OF LAND DOCUMENT NO. 166809, EXCEPTION 24, OF DOCUMENT NO. 100 DOCUMENT NO. 166809, EXCEPTION 24, NEWSTOR COUNT OF THE NORTH AND	IG 32811
COUNTY RECORDER	JOB NO. 332	27.001
BY:	DUMLORING INNOVATIVE DESIGN SOLUTIONS S440 Reso Corporate Drive Tel 775.823.4008 0F	1

